
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 26 September 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
(01225) 718504 or email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Peter Fuller 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or 
[...]
inutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 6 June 2017 and 21 
June 2017. 

3  Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4  Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5  Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 19 September 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm 21 September 2017. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



Page 4 

 

6  Forward Work Programme (Pages 21 - 40) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 
 
A report outlining a proposal from Children’s Select Committee’s Traded 
Services Rapid Scrutiny Exercise will also follow. 

7  Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 41 - 44) 

 To receive any updates on recent activity for the following Task Groups: 

 Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group 

 Financial Planning Task Group  

 Military-Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group 

 Planning Committee System Task Group 

 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group 

8  Emergency Planning and Management (To Follow) 

 To consider a receive a presentation and a report on the preparation and review 
of emergency plans in Wiltshire. 

9  Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 28 November 2017. 

10  Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr John Walsh, 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr 
Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
40 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor Alan Hill, seconded by Councillor Christine Crisp, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

41 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor Graham Wright, seconded by Councillor Christine Crisp, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Alan Hill as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

42 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Howard Greenman and Pip Ridout. 
 
Councillor Greenman was substituted by Councillor Anna Cuthbert, and 
Councillor Ridout was substituted by Councillor Roy While. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

43 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were received and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair it was announced there would be a 1 minute’s silence held at 
11:00 as a mark of respect to those affected by the recent terrorist attack in 
London. 
 
It was also announced the Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee Enquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government, to which 
the council and had submitted a response, had concluded its work for the 
Parliament as a result of the early General Election. A new Committee would 
need to decide if it wished to continue the Enquiry following the election. 
 

46 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

47 The Work of Overview and Scrutiny Under The Previous Council 
 
A report was received outlining the work of Overview and Scrutiny in the 
previous council prior to the May 2017 Local Elections, including ongoing work 
recommended for inclusion in a new work programme, task group 
recommendations, the development of Overview and Scrutiny and referral of a 
motion from Full Council. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and was content to approve the legacy 
topics recommended by the previous committee, as well as continuing the 
practice of holding early discussions between select committee chairmen/vice-
chairmen with members of the Executive and 
[...]
g 
councillors following the May 2017 Local Elections, in particular seeking any 
feedback on the sessions dedicated to Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
The Committee discussed their experiences of the induction, including content, 
location of training and timing of sessions and the suitability for as many 
members as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note all comments received. 
 

50 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2016/17 
 
A report was received on the application of the Overview and Scrutiny 
remunerations scheme for 2016/17, as agreed with the Committee’s former 
Chairman.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the allocation of the OS Remuneration fund for 2016/17 as 

detailed in the appendix to the report. 

 
2. To note that the Scheme will be included in the wider review of 

councillors’ allowances scheduled for September. 

 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

51 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as the extraordinary meeting on 21 
June 2017 to consider the draft Business Plan for 2017-2027. 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting was confirmed as 26 September 2017. 
 

52 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr John Walsh, 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Peter Fuller (Substitute) and Cllr David Jenkins 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr Philip 
Whitehead, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ashley 
O'Neill and Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
  

 
53 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jon Hubbard, Jacqui Lay and Pip 
Ridout. 
 
Councillor Hubbard was substituted by Councillor David Jenkins. Councillor 
Ridout was substituted by Councillor Peter Fuller. 
 

54 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

55 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that following the first meetings of three of the four 

scrutiny committees,  an email had been sent to all non-executive members 

advertising vacancies on task groups and other ad hoc OS activities. These 

included new activities with no memberships in place as well as historic 

activities where one or two vacancies have arisen following the local elections. 

The Chairman encouraged all members to idnicate their interest in participarting 

as soon as possible. 

 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

With the agreement of the Commtitee it was also announced that the aegnda 

order would be amended, to take the draft Business Plan and proposed 

alignment of the council staff structure ahead of consideration of the draft Digital 

Strategy. 

 
56 Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

57 Wiltshire Council Draft Business Plan 2017-2027 
 
The Business Plan is a policy framework document which sets the council’s 
strategic direction, priorities and key actions. The last Business Plan was 
approved at the start of the previous council’s term and ran from 2013-2017. A 
new draft Business Plan had been prepared by the administration following the 
May 2017 local elections, with a plan period of 2017-2027. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, presented the draft 
plan along with a repo
[...]
. 

  
4) To ensure that the Digital Strategy project clearly outlines the key 

project milestones and their anticipated timescale. 
 

5) To make clear in the Digital Strategy that the digital assessments 
process will be performed with support from the project team, and 
to encourage a proactive approach which works with service 
leaders to implement the Digital Strategy. 

 
60 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 26 September 2017. 
 

61 Urgent Items 
 
In light of recent events in Kensington, the Chairman permitted a question on 
the status of emergency planning for disasters in Wiltshire. The Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Public Protection, Councillor 
Jerry Wickham, provided details of the regular meetings between the council 
and partners such as the police, as well as rehearsals for specific tragic 
scenarios and agreements with bodies such as the Red Cross. 
 
It was agreed a report would be provided at the next meeting on the processes 
for emergency preparation in Wiltshire, and the status of current plans. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  9.30 am - 12.10 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail 

kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



APPENDIX to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Minutes of 21 June 2017 

Wiltshire Council          
  
Cabinet 3 July 2017 
 
Council 11 July 2017 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee  

Report on the Draft Business Plan 2017-2027 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To report to Cabinet and Full Council a summary of the main issues discussed at the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee held on 21 June 2017. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Business Plan is a policy framework 
[...]
m 57

Page 17



APPENDIX to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Minutes of 21 June 2017 

focused best on those who need them while still being affordable. It was also noted 
that it was intended for there to be a joint Corporate Director between Wiltshire 
Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group, and that at lower levels there needed 
to be further partnerships to deliver integrated services.  
 

8. Questions were raised relating to the transfer of assets to town and parish councils, 
and it was stated that in the financial climate it was the case that if towns and 
parishes chose or were unable to take on management of some assets, some 
services would need to cease. It was argued that towns and parishes were better 
able to identify local needs for particular services and assets, and better able to 
justify precept rises to pay for those local services and assets, and manage them 
efficiently. 
 

9. It was noted that the process of transferring assets, as for example with the 
Salisbury City Council CCTV, had been very expensive and time-consuming, and 
work was taking place to attempt to simplify the process considerably, with a revised 
asset transfer policy to be presented to Cabinet later in the year. Additionally, some 
members considered it would be beneficial if a template financial model or best 
practice guide between Wiltshire Council and towns and parishes were produced, 
giving all parties a clearer view of what was considered to be an appropriate level of 
assets or services to be managed or paid for at town and parish level. This was also 
raised in relation to area board grants, and the expectations that towns and parish 
contribute to projects within their area rather than rely on the area board and focus 
purely on keeping precepts low, rather than on delivering services for their areas, 
and that application forms for grants should further emphasise towns and parishes. 
 

10. The lack of any specific comment on carbon emission reductio
[...]
T 2017  

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

21 Nov 2017  Highways and Street Scene 
Task Group - Final Report 

To support the service in 
developing a framework for the 
whole service (as per peer 
review) and ensure that the 
performance framework 
includes measures of 
members of the public’s 
satisfaction / wishes; 
 
To consider the proposed Key 
Performance Indicators and 
monitoring of the new contract 
to ensure that the experience 
of members of the public is 
taken into account; 
 
To monitor the implementation 
of the contract whilst 
considering how the 
monitoring of the delivery of 
the contract should be 
reported to the Environment 
Select Committee once the 
task group has completed its 
work. 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Adam Brown 
 

21 Nov 2017  Highways Annual Review of 
Service 

For the Committee to receive 
the annual report. 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Peter Binley 
 

P
age 33



 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 AUGUST 2017 - Page 6 of 7 

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 AUGUST 2017  

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 
 
 

21 Nov 2017  Local Provision on Public 
Transport 

To explore the joint working 
between the Council and train 
operating companies; to 
consider the transport 
outcomes for Wiltshire 
residents and to assess the 
economic benefits of 
Wiltshire’s train stations.  
 

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste 

Robert Murphy 
 

16 Jan 2018  Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy 

Work planned to develop a 
new strategy. For the 
Committee to receive an 
update on what the output was 
from the waste consultation. 
This information would be 

[...]
iscretionary Relief Scheme 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



The task group noted that the revenue budget was projected to overspend by 
£4.484M and that remedial actions were being identified. Some of these would be 
management actions while others would be subject to future Cabinet decision.  
 
The task group supported the introduction of a revised performance report format, in 
which risks are graded but not RAG-rated (to encourage risk identification), with 
actions taken remaining RAG-rated. Members looked forward to receiving and 
contributing to the next report, which will reflect a new performance framework. 
 
Having considered the proposed Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme, the 
task group resolved to receive an update on implementation of the scheme and its 
affect in six months’ time. This will include reviewing the time and resource used to 
administer the scheme i.e. management of appeals. 
 
Members agreed that the task group’s work priorities would include: 

 How the budgeted savings will be delivered 

 Increasing income generation i.e. commercialisation  

 Income through community asset transfer 

 The impact of Non Domestic Rates reform. 
 
In order to develop its work programme further, the task group chairman will attend 
the OSMC Chairman and Vice-chairman’s meeting with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance to discuss where scrutiny can add most value in this portfolio area.  
 
3. Military and Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
 
Recent activity 
 
The task group will meet shortly to review its work to date and rescope its terms of 
reference. 
 
 
4. Planning Committee System Task Group 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Jose Green 

Page 42



Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Ian McLennan (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
 
Proposed Terms of Reference 
 
1. To explore the extent to which the council’s current development control 

processes meet the needs and objectives of Wiltshire’s residents and 
communities, to potentially include consideration of: 

a. The public’s and applicant’s experience, including digital access 
b. Communications and liaison with local councillors and their role 
c. The planning committee structure, agendas, meetings and decision 

making; 
2. To suggest any recommendations for improvement of the planning committee 

system as appropriate. 
 
Recent activity 
 
The task group first met on 14 September where it agreed its terms of reference and 
received a presentation from Mike Wilmott and Sally Canter on the end to end 
process of a planning application. The terms of reference are included here for the 
committee’s approval. 
 
The next steps for the task group will be to begin its evidence gathering, which will 
include feedback from the planning application process and to receive data on the 
area planning committees. 
 
 
5. Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Task Group 
 
Membership 
 
Wiltshire Councillors: 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Nick Murry 
 
Swindon Borough Councillors: 
Cllr Cathy Martyn 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
Cllr Chris Watts 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Recent activity 
 
The task group last met in April 2017 and reported its legacy report to this committee 
following the meeting. 
 

Page 43



The task group is next scheduled to meet in mid-October where it will consider its 
future work programme and receive updates on the Chippenham Station Hub, the 
recent  SWLEP board meetings, and also receive the SWLEP Annual Report. 
 
 
Proposal 
 

1. To note the memberships of OS Management Committee’s task groups, 
as appointed by the Chairman and Vice-chairman following Committee’s 
request in June. 
 

2. To note the updates on Task Group activity provided. 
 

3. To endorse the following terms of reference for the Planning Committee 
System Task Group: 

 
1. To explore the extent to which the council’s current development 
control processes meet the needs and objectives of Wiltshire’s 
residents and communities, to potentially including consideration of: 

 The public’s and applicant’s experience, including digital 
access 

 Communications and liaison with local councillors and their 
role 

 The planning committee structure, agendas, meetings and 
decision making 

 
2. To suggest any recommendations for improvement of the planning 
committee system as appropriate. 

 
 

 

 
Report author: Henry Powell, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 44

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	21 June OSMC
	Minutes
	57 Wiltshire Council Draft Business Plan 2017-2027


	6 Forward Work Programme
	CSC Plan
	ESC Plan
	HSC Plan

	7 Management Committee Task Groups



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr David Halik, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice 
Chairman - in the Chair), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Peter Fuller 
(Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr 
Stuart Wheller and Cllr Philip Whitehead. 
  

 
62 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Crisp, who was substituted by Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Howard Greenman, who was substituted by Cllr Roy While 
Cllr John Walsh 
 

63 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minus of the meetings held on 6 and 21 June 
2017. 
 

64 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

65 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements:- 
 
(1) Message from Cllr Graham Wright  The Chairman reported that the 

Cllr Graham Wright was away on leave on a holiday he booked prior to 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

being elected to the post of Chairman and read out a message from him 
sending his sincere apologies and thanking both Members and officers 
for the support he had received since his appointment to this post. 

 
(2) DCLG Enquiry The Chairman announced that in January 2017 the 

Department for Communities & Central Government launched an enquiry 
looking at whether overview and scrutiny arrangements in England were 
working effectively and whether local communities were able to 
contribute to and monitor the work of their councils. The Management 
Committee received Wiltshire Council’s response to the call for evidence 
in March. 
 
Following pauses from all parliamentary select committee work during 
the General Election period, the Committee had now been reconstituted 
and its Members had agreed that the enquiry should be resumed and 
would be considering oral evidence in October.  
 
This Committee would be updated in due course.       

 
66 Public Participation 

 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

67 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programmes for the Select Committees and updates on 
previous work was received. Additional updates were received as follows:  
 
Children’s Select Committee  
Cllr Jon Hubbard Chairman of the Select Committee informed Members of 
recent activity, including the provision of SEND in schools. There had not been 
complete agreement between the Local Authority and the schools involved but 
the Committee had agreed to recommend to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee that a task and finish group be formed to consider the 
future provision of education for SEND children and young people, specifically 
working with Officers, Schools and Parents to identify and consider the 
challenges outlined in the Wood Report and other associated documents. In 
order to proceed with this task and finish group without delay, permission to 
start had been sought and obtained from the Chairman of this Committee and 
approval was now being sought retrospectively. 
 
The Committee also received a report by Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Chairman of the 
Rapid Scrutiny – Traded Services for Schools in which she set out their 
findings. 
 
Environment Select Committee 
Cllr Matthew Dean, Chairman of the Select Committee, gave an update of work 
undertaken so far by that Committee. In particular he drew attention to the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resident Engagement Strategy for which a draft report was likely to be 
presented to the Select Committee in early 2018.  
 
Cllr Dean also highlighted work which was continuing on the Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy and proposed changes to the Council’s Housing 
Allocations Policy. 
 
Members noted that the Select Committee at its next meeting would receive a 
report on the joint working between the Council and train operating companies 
to consider the transport outcomes for Wiltshire residents and to assess the 
economic benefits of Wiltshire train stations.    
 
Health Select Committee  
Cllr Gordon King, Vice-Chairman of the Select Committee provided an update 
on the work of the Select Committee. He highlighted the impact of the Adult 
Care Charging Policy, a further report on which was likely to be presented to the 
January 2018 meeting of the Select Committee.  
 
A report on Wiltshire CCG’s commissioning intentions would be considered at 
the next meeting of the Select Committee. In particular, proposals would be 
presented about care proposals in Chippenham, Melksham and Trowbridge. 
 
O & S Management Committee      
The Chairman reported that the previous week he and Cllr Graham Wright had 
received a briefing from the Head of the Programme Office on the Council’s key 
corporate programmes. It was pleasing to note that all of the most significant six 
programmes were already receiving some form of scrutiny engagement. 
 
In consideration of the Council’s new Business Plan, at the meeting of this 
Committee on 21 June 2017, mention was made of the Council’s Community 
Asset Transfer Policy, it being noted that the Leader had expressed a wish that 
the Policy be revised in order that the process of transferring assets could 
become faster and more cost effective.  The Committee had resolved that the 
new Policy be scrutinised before being presented to Cabinet, which had now 
been scheduled for 7 November 2017.      
 
It was also noted that the Management Committee would receive an update on 
the Council’s Highspeed Broadband Programme at its next meeting in 
November.  
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved:  

 
1. To note the Overview and Scrutiny forward work programme and 

the updates on recent Overview and Scrutiny activity provided. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. To endorse the establishment of the S.E.N.D. Provision in Schools 
Task Group by Children’s Select Committee. 
 

3. To endorse in principle the establishment and commencement of a 
task group looking at Traded Services for Schools to complete its 
work within 9 months, noting that the task group’s establishment 
will also be considered by Children’s Select Committee at its next 
meeting on 31 October.  
 

4. To agree that the Chairman of Health Select Committee will sit on 
the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Board as the 
Overview and Scrutiny councillor representative. 
 

5. To establish a rapid scrutiny exercise to consider the revised 
“Asset and Service Devolution and Community Asset Transfer 
Policy” prior to its approval by Cabinet in November.  
 

6. To congratulate Alistair Cunningham and Terence Herbert on their 
appointment as Corporate Directors and to thank Carolyn Godfrey 
for all her work during her tenure since the formation of Wiltshire 
Council in 2009. 

 
68 Management Committee Task Groups 

 
The Committee received an update on the activity of the following Task 
Groups:- 
 

 Financial Planning Task Group 
 

 Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group 
 

 Military and Civilian Integration Project Task Group 
 

 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group 
 

 Planning Committee System Task Group – The Chairman suggested that 
the terms of reference of this Task Group should be widened to include 
a review of the planning committee system.  Cllr Jon Hubbard did not 
support this addition as he was concerned that members of the public 
might find it difficult to attend meetings should the Task Group 
recommend a reduction in planning committees.     

 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the memberships of OS Management Committee’s task 

groups, as appointed by the Chairman and Vice-chairman 
following Committee’s request in June. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. To note the updates on Task Group activity provided. 
 

3. To endorse the terms of reference for the Planning Committee 
System Task Group as follows: 

 
a.   To explore the extent to which the Council’s current 

development control processes meet the needs and objectives 
of Wiltshire’s residents and communities, to potentially 
including consideration of: 

 The public’s and applicant’s experience, including digital 
access 

 Communications and liaison with local councillors and 
their role 
 

b. To investigate whether the present planning committee 
structure is best suited to delivering an efficient, effective and 
sustainable service; with particular reference to the number of 
and geographical areas covered by the existing area 
committees, their agendas and meetings. 

 
c. To suggest any recommendations for improvement of the 

planning committee system as appropriate. 

 
(Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard requested that his vote against the Motion be 
recorded.) 
 

69 Emergency Planning and Management 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the interim Director, Public Health which 
provided a synopsis of recent actions and testing of the Council’s preparedness 
to the response and recovery of an emergency, paying special attention to 
actions and lessons identified in the wake of the Grenfell Tower fire. 
 
Attention was drawn to Exercise Concido which took place on 6 July 2017 at the 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Training Centre in Devizes. This exercise tested the 
recovery processes in the aftermath of the structural collapse of a four story 
block of residential flats and it was found that Wiltshire Council’s plans were 
robust. However, lessons identified from both the Grenfell tower fire and 
Exercise Concido would be reviewed closely and changes would be made to 
Wiltshire’s plans as necessary. 
 
During discussion, whilst Members applauded action taken, it was considered 
that buildings lower than four stories, particularly three story buildings, should 
be investigated in due course.   
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
2. To support a continuing programme of training and exercising for 

emergency response and recovery across the organisation and 
increased engagement with partners in the voluntary sector. 

 
3. To receive a progress report on the council’s emergency planning 

and management arrangements in six month’s time. 
  

70 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Tuesday 28 
November 2017 in the Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting 
at 10.30am. 
 

71 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.55 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton (Senior Democratic 
Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line (01225) 713035, e-mail 

roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


